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BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE OF B-H

SARAJEVO WERL[OLL408
Number: KT-RZ-97/06 W‘ Vo7 DOE. 265
Sarajevo, 20 February 2008

COURT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
Preliminary Hearing Judge

Pursuant to Article 35 (2) (a) and Article 226 (1) of the CPC B-H, I hereby
file the following:

INDICTMENT

Agasinst

1. KRSTO SAVIC, a.k.a. Kiéo, son of Marko and Dusanka née lvanis,
born on 10 October 1959 in the village of Slato, Nevesinje Municipality,
Personal [dentification Number 1010959153174, currently residing in
Trebinje at Tina C-39 Str., of Serb ethnicity, citizen of Republika Srpska and
Bosnia and Herzegovina, currently unemployed, literate, university degree in
political science, married with one child, completed his military service in
the duration of four (4) months in Karlovac, average financial standing,
previously convicted of the criminal offense of Manslaughter, no other
criminal proceedings pending, arrested on 6 September 2007, currently in

- custody pursuant to the Decision of the Court of B-H Panel No. X-KRN-
07/400 of 4 December 2007, which may last until 4 March 2008 or until a
new decision of the Court;

2. MILKO MUCIBABIC, a.k.a. Mileta, son of Bozo and Danica née
Guzina, bom on 31 March 1951 in the village of Ljeskov Dub, Gacko
Municipality, currently residing at Kilavci bb, Nevesinje Municipality,
Personal Identification Number 3103951153154, of Serb ethnicity, citizen of
Bosnia and Herzegovina, retired, elementary school education, married with
three children, military service completed in 1971, indigent, no prior
conviction, arrested on 6 September 2007, currently in custody pursuant to
. the Decision of the Court of B-H Panel No. X-KRN-07/4
- December 2007, which may last until 4 March 2008 or u
decision of the Court;
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Because:

In the period from June 1992 to the end of 1992, within a widespread and
systematic attack of the army, police and paramilitary units of the self-
proclaimed Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina directed against the
Bosniak and Croat civilian population of the Municipalities of Nevesinje,
Kalinovik, Gacko and Bileca, Krsto Savi¢, holding the office of the Chief of
the Trebinje Security Service Center, as the Minister of the Interior of the
Serb Autonomous Region (SAO) of Herzegovina and as a member of the
Staff of the Ministry of the Interior (MUP) of the Serb Republic of Bosnia
and Herzegovina in charge of command and control over the overall MUP
force, and Milko Mutibabié, as a policeman at the Nevesinje SIB’, having

knowledge of and participating in the joint criminal enterprise undertaken by
%of the Serb Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina, I -
leaderships of the Public Security Stations in Gacko, Nevesinje, Kalinovik
and Bileca, and other members of the military, police and paramilitary
formations, acted deliberately with the common purpose to implement the
state policy and thus conduct the persecution of the Bosniak and Croat
civilians on political, national, ethnic, cultural and religious grounds by
killing, forcible transfer of population, untawful imprisonment, torture, rape,
enforced disappearance, self-willed destruction of property on a large scale,
starvation of the population, infliction of great suffering and violation of
bodily integrity, application of measures of intimidation and terror, and ot.her
inhumane acts of a similar character, in as much as they: :

[ Krsto Savié, planned, ordered, committed, instigated and aided -and
abetted the persecution of the Bosniak and Croat population in the
Municipalities of Gacko, Bile¢a, Kalinovik and Nevesinje, in as much as
he:

1) During June 1992, members of the Gacko SiB, which operated as par
of the Trebinje Security Service Center (CSB), under the command of
Krsto Savié, took part in the persecution of the Bosniak civilians in the
Gacko municipality by arresting all able bodied men whom they
detained and held in the camps they set up on the premises of the
Gacko SJB, the school in Avtovac, Gacko Municipality, and the
basement premises of Samacki Hotel" in Gacko, where they confined
more than 150 (hundred and fifty) men and held them in inhumane
conditions, without adequate accommodation and medical care,
subjected them to everyday physical abuse when taking them to

" Public Security Station; translator's note.
Single-room-occupancy hotel; translator's note.
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nighttime interrogations, allowed other soldiers to freely enter the
premises with the detainees who were beaten with different hard
objects on such occasions; in these detention facilities

killed, while

disappeared from the
camp and are still unaccounted for; the detained civilians were held in
these facilities until 29 June 1992 or approximately that date, when
they were transported aboard trucks and under the escort of the Gacko
SJB policemen and detained in the camp located in the barracks in
Bileca;

2) During the period from the end of June to the end of 1992, members of
the Bileca SJB, which operated as part of the Trebinje CSB, took part
in the persecution of the Bosniak civilians in Bile¢a Municipality by
arresting all able bodied men whom they hetd, with his knowledge and
approval, in the camps they set up on the premises of the Bile¢a SJB
and the premises called Dacki dom”", where around 150 (hundred and

fifty) Bosniaks were detained and held on inadequate premises,
without food, which was brought to them by their family members,
without proper conditions to meet basic hygienic needs, without
appropriate medical care and sufficient water, where they were
exposed to torture by the Bileca SIB policemen, whereupon around §
October 1992 approximately one half of the detainees and their family
members were deported to Montenegro under police escort;

3) During the period from June 1992 to March 1993, members of the
Kalinovik SJB, which operated as part of the Trebinje CSB, took part
in the persecution of the Bosniak civilian population in the Kalinovik
Municipality and parts of the civilian population in the Municipalities
of Gacko, Trmovo, Fota and Nevesinje, in as much as they:

a) In early May 1992, members of the Kalinovik Police Station, together
with members of military formations, in the region of the Jaiéi
settlemeni, Kalinovik Municipality, surrounded and captured around
280 (two hundred and eighty) civilians from the Jele¢ Local
Community, Fo¢a Municipality, who, fleeing the Serb armed force
attack, tried to cross over the territory of the Kalinovik Municipality,
whereupon the men were forcibly separated from the women, children
and the elderly and detained at the Miladin Radojevi¢ Elementary
School, where they were guarded by the Kalinovik SJB pohce
while the women and children were transported 10 the t

" Pupils’ hoste!: iranslator's note.
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controlled by the Army of B-H; the detained men, approximately 50
(fifty) of them, were taken to the Bile¢a camp, taken back to Kalinovik
and subsequently handed over to the Fota Penal-Correctional Facility
where the majority of these civilians were killed or disappeared;

b) On 25 June 1992 and the following days, members of the Kalinovik
SJB organized and conducted the arrest of all Bosniak men in
Kalinovik and the neighboring villages of Mjehovina, Jeladca and
Vihoviéi, detained the arrested civilians in the gym of the Miladin
Radojevié¢ Elementary School, where the civilians were guarded by the
Kalinovik SJB policemen and where they stayed untii 7 July 1992 or
around that date, when the policemen organized the transfer of the
detained Bosniaks from the Miladin Radojevi¢ Elementary School, in
which the detained civilians could be freely visited by their families
and delivered food and ciothing by the families, to the Baruini
magacin’ camp, a military facility controtled by the army, secured by
barbed wire and mines and guarded by sentries, so, on § August 1992,
all the detained men, more than 80 (eighty) of them, were loaded onto
trucks and transported under police escort and executed by firing
squad at the place called Ratine and in the locality of the Miljevski
tunnels;

c) In early July 1992, members of the police force of the Kalinovik SJB
took part in the capture of around 200 (two hundred) Bosniak civilians,
mainly women and children, and a small number of men from the
Municipalities of Gacko and Nevesinje, who were passing through the
territory of the Kalinovik Municipality in an attempt to reach the
Konjic Municipality, detained the civilians in the school in Ulog where
they were guarded by the policemen of the Kalinovik SJB, and on the
following day organized their transport to and detention in the Miladin
Radojevi¢ Elemeniary School, where they were placed on the ground
floor of the building, in the gym, the staffroom and one classroom,
while the building where they were placed was guarded by members of
the Kalinovik SIB;

d) On | August 1992, members of the Kalinovik SJB took pan in an
attack on the Bosniak civilian population of the village of Jeladca,
Kalinovik Municipality, in which at that time only women, children
and a small number of the elderly were staying; the Kalinovik SJB
policemen surrounded the village and captured all the women and
children and set the Bosniaks' houses on fire, while members of the
Serb army provided artillery support to the attack by opening fire from

" Powder magazinc; transtator’s note.
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an anti-aircraft gun deployed in the region of Brdo near the Badnjareve
houses, on which occasion they killed Dervia Pervan in the hamlet of
Karaula and wounded girl Mirveta Pervan and set on fire all houses in
the hamlet with incendiary bullets, while they detained the captured
civilians in the Miladin Radojevi¢ Elementary School on the premises
on the upper floor of the school; on the same night, the remaining
civilians from Vihoviéi, Mjehovina and other neighboring villages,
except for the elderly who could not walk across the hill, fled the
attack and left the Kalinovik Municipality and hid Dervida Pervan's
body in an unknown locality so that she is still unaccounted for;

¢) During July or August 1992, the leadership of the Kalinovik SJB,
together with members of this Police Station, took part in the setting of
fire to the Bosniak villages in the Kalinovik Municipality, namely, the
villages of So&ani, Daganj, Boji¢i, Hotovlje, Luko, Kutine and others,
on which occasion the police members first set on fire the village of
Socani, while the military set the other aforementioned villages on fire;

f) During the period from May 1992 to March 1993, on the detention
premises of the Kalinovik SJB, without any legal grounds they held

the detained civilians and others,
including they used some of the detained civilians as

drivers to detect mines; the detainees would drive a freight vehicle in
front of the military convoys most often using the road from Kalinovik
to Miljevina under the escort of the Kalinovik SIB members; in the
process, | come across mines several times with a
vehicle; the vehicles he drove were destroyed but he managed to
survive,

g) Members of the Kalinovik SJB, together with members of the army
and civilian authorities, during May 1992 took part in the setting up of
a prison in the Miladin Radojevi¢ Elementary School in order to
unlawfully detain Bosniak population there, the prison having been
guarded by the Kalinovik SIB; they held around 300 (three hundred)
Bosniak civilians from the territory of the Kalinovik Municipality and
parts of the civilian population of the Municipalities of Gacko,
Nevesinje, Fo¢a and Tmovo in detention in the Miladin Radojevié
Elementary School on inadequate premises without adequate
accommodation, denied a possibility to meet their basic hygienic
needs, without appropriate medical care, with very meager daily
meals, exposed to daily physical and mental abuse and humiliation by
different soldiers whom the policemen allowed to enter freely, s

* Muslim cleric: transtator's note.
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the course of the detention in this prison

were taken away from the prison and are still-
unaccounted for, while the detained women were raped in this prison
and taken to Miljevina, Fola, the Pavlovac farm and a weekend
cottage in Mjehovina, where they were raped;

4)
a) On 16 June 1992, he was in charge of a group of members of the

Nevesinje SJB and came to the courtyard of [ ] bovse 2t
around 13.30 hrs, where policeman Milko Mutibabi¢ called everyone

to get out of the house, whereupon NN 2nd his wife

came out, and Krsto Savié¢ took B toward the garage and fired
from a Scorpion pistol atjljiower limbs; as a consequence of this
RedZo fell, and then, for a rather long period of time Krsto Savié¢ did
not allow the others to approach and render assistance to-
thereafter he allowed wife

to drive ‘o the Health Center in Nevesinje where they
pronounced dead ; I body has never been found

and he has been unaccounted for ever since, when leaving the

I courtyard the police members set I house on fire,

b) On or around 16 June 1992, he was in charge of the attack by the
Nevesinje SIB police force against the Bosniak civilian population in
the Nevesinje Municipality, on which occasion a large number of
civilians were unlawfully arrested; the civilians brought by the police,
military and paramilitary formations were separated in front of the SIB
building, men were detained on the SJB premises and women were
separated and detained on the premises of the tools factory called
Alatnica; the men detained in the SJB were subjected to physical abuse
by being hit with different objects all over their bodies and during the
abuse the ears of were
cut off; [N ricd to escape and during the attempt he was
killed in the vicinity of the Nevesinje SJB and his body, as well as the
bodies of * the latter
having been killed in the SJB courtyard, have never been found and
they are still unaccounted for, while in the following days, the other
detained men, around 20 (twenty) of them, were transported under the
escort of the Nevesinje SJB policemen to the Bileca camp and detained
there;
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¢) In the late afternoon of 16 June 1992, members of the Nevesinje SJB
took part in the amack against the village of Canje, Nevesinje
Municipality, although there were no legitimate military targets or
armed inhabitants there, and during the attack 9 (nine) Bosniak
civilians were killed, namel

while all the survivors were
captured and detained in Nevesinje, the men being detained in the
cinema where they were subjected to physical abuse, whereupon they
were transported to the Bile¢a camp, and the women and children
being detatned in the tools factory called Alatnica, while the 9 (nine)
killed inhabitants of Canje were buried in a mass grave by SJB
Nevesinje policeman Zeljko Pa3ajli¢ with the help of a construction
machine;

d) During the period from 19 June 1992 to 24 June 1992, civilians |}
were brought from

their homes to the Nevesinje SJB and unlawfully confined there;
members of the Nevesinje SIB handed over |||} N ond
to unidentified members of paramilitary formations,
knowing that they, thus, exposed them to mortal danger, violence and
mental suffering, whereupon these soldiers toak 10
the Boratko Lake where he died from beating and his body was found
and identified in the Borisavac pit, Konjic Municipality; IR
qhas not been found ever since and is still unaccounted for,
while every trace has been lost after the Nevesinje

SJB and he is still unaccounted for;

e) On or around 24 June 1992 , all inhabitants of the hamlet of Sarica
(Local Community of Zijemlje), around 30 (thirty) of them, including
men, women and children, were captured by members of paramilitary
formations and detained on the premises of the Nevesinje SiB; the SIB
members held the captured civilians for two days on the inadequate
basement premises, whereupon they transported and handed the
civilians over to the Bileca camp,

f) On or around 24 June 1992, in the Nevesinje SJB building, he
interrogated the detained civilian |JJE ]l vsing 2 bayonet; he
threatened the detainee and poked him with the bayonet;

g) In late June 1992, they detained civilians ||| G -

civilian F on the basement premises of the Nevesinje SJB, and,
several days of detention, they handed them over to uni
members of paramilitary formations, aware that they w

-~
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h)

J)

."'L

o
expose them to mortal danger, violence and mental suffering,
whereupon the civilians were taken to the Boracko Lake, Konjic
Municipality; the bodies of were
exhumed and identified in the Borisavac pit, whereas F was subjected
to sexual slavery with her identity changed and she managed to survive

the war,;

in late June and early July 1992, on the detention premises of the
Nevesinje SJB, for several days they held captive three boys aged 8,
10 and 12 years respectively, all three having the last name three
elderly women, and from Rabina
with four children aged between 6 months and 5 years; they handed
over to unidentified members-of
paramilitary formations who took them to the Boratko Lake, Konjic
Municipality, wherefrom the women managed to escape owing to one
soldier's help, while they transporied the remaining civilians, after
several days of detention, to the line of disengagement in Stolac where
the civilians exposed themselves to mortal danger when crossing the
line whereupon they reached Stolac;

In late June 1992, civilian — was physically abused by
members of the army and the police in front of the Nevesinje SJB, on
which occasion they cut off one of his ears, whereupon they handed
him over to unidentified members of the paramilitary formations who
took him to the Boragko Lake and killed him; his body was found and
identified in the Borisavac pi;

During June 1992, members of the Nevesinje SJB took part in the
setting up of a camp in the tools factory called Alarnica in Nevesinje
by separating the captured Bosniak civilians and detaining the women,
children and the sick in Alarnica, where they were held in inhumane

conditions and exposed to physica! and mental abuse, wherefrom the
detained women — disaiieared
without a trace and are still unaccounted for, while

was forced to cross the frontline to the territory under the control of the

Army of B-H in order to arrange an exchange of the detained women
for the dead Serb soldiers;

k) Several times on or around 23 and 24 June, members of the Nevesinje

SJB called via megaphone all the remaining Bosniaks from Nevesinje
to gather in front of the old Municipality building, so when they
gathered, mostly women, children and the elderly, the policemen
loaded them aboard buses and freight vehicles and, under the escort of
the Nevesinje SJB policemen, transported them to the region of Busak,
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to the area between the frontlines, thus jeopardizing their lives due to

the fire coming from the frontlines; while crossing the frontlines in that

way ER .t <:pped on 2 landmine,

rwem 21l Killed, while and
a

re still unaccounted for, and a considerable number
of the civilians were wounded;

11 Milko Mutlibabi¢ committed and aided and abertted the persecution of
the Bosniak and Croat population of Nevesinje Municipality, in as much as
he:

1)

a) On 16 June 1992, together with a group of the Nevesinje SJB members
under the command of Krsto Savié, he took part in the arrests of
Bosniak civilians in the Nevesinje town, so around 13.00 hrs they
came to the courtyard of — house where Milko
Mucibabi¢ called everyone to get out of the house, whereupon Redzo
Trebovié and his wife Bahrija, | N ] JJEEEE and his wife, and [
B - his wife came out, and Krsto Savié took- toward
the garage and fired from a Scorpion pistol at [ lower limbs; as
a consequence of this JJllfelt, and then, for a rather long period of

time Krsto Savi¢ did not allow the others to approach and render
assistance to thereafter he allowed [ brother INMand

I i . to drive [l to the Health Center in Nevesinje
where they pronounced RedZo dead; when leaving the courtyard of
ﬁ house the police members set [l house on fire;
Milko Mudibabi¢ followed them in a police vehicle to the Health
Center and did not allow d to take over [ body
and he arrested them in front of the Health Center and took them to the
Nevesinje SJB, where lllll was detained on the premises in the
basement, while [l was held there for several hours, during which

time she was forced to listen to and watch the abuse of the detained
civilians, whereupon she was released home;

b) On 16 June 1992, together with other members of the Nevesinje SIB,
he unlawfully arrested civilian |||} ] BB i~ Nevesinje and took
him to the Nevesinje SJB, while the police members who came
together with Milko Muéibabic drove a Citroen Visa passenger vehicle
from || c2rac¢; while being 1aken out into the corridor
Nafija Ramovié attempted to flee the Nevesinje SJB, where he was
detained, through the toilet window, in which attempt he was killegdd
the vicinity of the SJB building; his body has never been foundZ
is still unaccounted for;
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¢) On or around 16 June 1992, he took part in the attack of the Nevesinje
SIB police force against the Bosniak and Croat civilians in the
Nevesinje Municipality, on which occasion a fairly large number of
Croat and Bosniak civilians were unlawfully arrested and confined on
the premises in the basement of the Nevesinje SIB, and, together with
other members of the Nevesinje SJB, he took part in the abuse and
torture and allowed members of other military formations to freely
enter and abuse the detained civilians; the suspect used a knife during
the abuse and was covered in blood himself; during the abuse the ears’
of NN, < cut off in his

presence; [N 2 ppeared

without a trace after the abuse and are still unaccounted for;

d) On 19 June 1992, together with a group of Serb soldiers, he unlawfully
arrested civilian who was detained in the Nevesinje
SJB, whereupon the SJB members handed him over to unidentified
Serb soldiers who taok him to the Boratko Lake where he succumbed
to beating;

e¢) In the second half of June 1992, in the late night hours he brought two
unidentified soldiers to the detention premises of the Nevesinje SJB in
which [N w25 unlawfully detained; the soldiers beat

B ! over his body with & wooden lath until he stayed
lying motionless; .

f) On or around 23 and 24 June 1992, he called via the police vehicle
megaphone all the remaining Bosniaks in Nevesinje to gather in front
of the building of the Nevesinje Municipal Assembly, aware that upon
the gathering they would be expelled from Nevesinje and transported
to the separation line in the direction of Mostar;

g) He drove the unlawfully detained civilian | N who was
detained in the tools factory called Alarnica, to the separation line so

that she would arrange an exchange of the detained women for dead
Serb soldiers; he drove [ together with another civilian,-
B (o the separation line at Busak and ordered them, thus exposing
them to mortal danger, to cross the frontline to the enemy side and
arrange the exchange of the detained women and return to Nevesinje
thereafter;

h) On 7 September 2007, at the family house at Kilavci bb Str., Nevesinje
Municipality, in contravention of Article 6 and 7 (2) of the Law on
Weapons and Ammunition of Republika Srpska, he unlawfully

10
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possessed the firearms and ammunition the possession of which is
prohibited to citizens, namely, a semi-automatic rifle, Serial No.
594416, an empty clip for automatic rifle, 206 pieces of ammunition
for 7.62-mm rifle, 12 pieces of 7.9-mm ammunition, 2 defensive
grenades, Serial Nos. 8608 and 8142, 2 empty clips for automatic rifle,
rifle kit with 4 empty clips, 2 empty Scorpion clips, 143 pieces of
7.62-mm ammunition, 2 pieces of 7.9-mm ammunition;

Therefore:

Krsto Savié, by his actions stated in Count 1 —- |, 2, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f,
3g, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4i, 4j, 4k, within a widespread and systematic
attack directed against the civilian population in the Municipalities of Gacko,
Bile¢a, Kalinovik and Nevesinje, knowing of such an attack and as a knowing
participant of a joint criminal enterprise undertaken with the purpose o
persecute the whole Bosniak population on political, national, ethnic, cultural
and religious grounds, conducted the persecution by killing, extermination,
forcible 1transfer of population, imprisonment, torture, rape, enforced
disappearance, starvation of the population, infliction of great suffering and
violation of bodily integrity, self-willed destruction of property on a large scale,
application of measures of intimidation and terror, and other inhumane acts of a
similar character, and Milko Mugcibabi¢, by his actions stated in Count Il - la,
Ib, Ic, 1d, le, 1f, 1g, within a widespread and systematic attack directed against
the civilian population in the Municipality of Nevesinje, knowing of such an
attack and as a knowing participant of a joint criminal enterprise undertaken
with the purpose to persecute the whole Bosniak population on political,
national, ethnic, cultural and religious grounds, conducted the persecution by
killing, extermination, forcible transfer of population, imprisonment, torture,
enforced disappearance, starvation of the population, infliction of great suffering
and violation of bodily integrity, self-willed destruction of property on a large
scale, application of measures of intimidation and terror, and other inhumane
acts of a similar character, and by his actions stated in Count 2, unlawfully
acquired and possessed firearms and other combat equipment the acquisition and
possession of which are prohibited to citizens,

Whereby they committed:

1
t .

Krsto Savié, by his actions stated in Count [ - 1, 2, 3, 4, the criminal
offense of Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1) (h) of the
CC B-H, in conjunction with [tems (a), (b), (d), (¢), (f), (), (h), (i), (k), and in
conjunction with Article 173 (1) (c), (e), (f) of the CC B-H, all in conjunction
with Item” 180 (1) of the CC B-H, and Milko Mu&ibabig, by his actions stated
in Count 11 - 1a, 1b, I¢, Id, ¢, I, 1g, the criminal offense of Crimes a

" As-rendered in the original tex1; Lransialor's note.

1
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Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1) (h) of the CC B-H, in conjunction
with Items (a), (b), (d), (e}, (), (h), (i), (k), and in conjunction with Article 173
(1) (c), (e), (f) of the CC B-H, all in conjunction with Item” 180 (1) of the CC
B-H, and by his actions stated in Count II - 2, the criminal offense of lllegal
Manufacturing and Trade of Weapons or Explosive Substances in violation; .
of Article 399 (1) of the CC RS; nat

A

Therefore, 1 hereby file the following:

PROPOSAL

1. To summon:

- the Prosecutor of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH
- the Accused Krsto Savi¢ and his defence attomey,
- the Accused Milko Muéibabié and his defence attorney

2. To present evidence:

a) by examining the following witnesses:

—
.

)

W

10
1
12
13
14
5
16
17
18
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73.Witness A;
74 . Witness B;
75.Witness C;
76.Witness D;
77.Witness E;
78.Witness F;
79.Witness G;
80.Witness H;
81.Witness [;
82. Witness A-1,;
83.Witness B-1;
84.Witness E-1;

14
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a) By hearing the following expert witnesses:

- < Doctor Hamza Zujo, an expert witness, specialist in forensic medicine
- Dino Osmankadi¢, graduate engineer, an expert witness in ballistics and
mechanical traces;

b) Motion to present evidence by reading and reviewing the
following:

1. Record on Questioning of the Suspect Krsto Savi¢ of the Prosecutor’s
Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 6 September 2007 along with the
sealed audio recording of the questioning,;

2. Record on Questioning of the Suspect Milko Mudibabi¢ of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 6 September 2007
along with the sealed audio recording of the questioning;

3. Record on Questioning of the Suspect Milko Mutibabi¢ of the

Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 28 January 2007

along with the sealed audio recording of the questioning;

Order of the Court of BiH number X-KRN-07/400 of 6 September 2007,

Official Report number| 7-04/2-04-02-381-25/07 of 10 September 2007;

Record on Search number 17-04/02-04-2-13/07 of 7 September 2007,

Record on Search number 17-04/02-04-2-14/07 of 7 September 2007;

Record on Search of Dwellings number 17-04/02-04-2-15/07 of 7

September 2007,

9. Receipt on Temporary Seizure of Objects number 17-04/2-04-2-25/07 of
7 September 2007;
10.Receipt on Temporary Seizure of Objects number 17-04/2-04-2-24/07 of

. 7 September 2007,

+ 11.Receipt on temporary seizure of objects number 17-04/2-04-2-22/07 of 7

~ September 2007;
12.Receipt on Handover of Objects number 14-3/01-210/4-15 of 7

September 2007,
13.Photo-documentation of Search number 17-02/8-04-23/07;
|4.Photo-documentation of Search, Police Station Nevesinje, number 17-
14/1-7-17/07;
15. Record on Opening and Inspection of Temporary Seized Objects and
Documentation number KT-RZ-97/06 of 26 September 2007,
16.Leuter of the RS Ministry of Interior number 02-490/07 of 23 October
2007,
17.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 10-577 of 1 April 1992;
18.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 01-1/92 of 15 May 1992,
. 19.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savié¢ number 10-1907/92 of 22 June !
. 20.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 6676 of 27 April 1994;

NN E
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21.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 09/3-120-4494/94 of |
December 1994;

22.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢c number 08/1-134-618 of 20 October
1995,

23.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savié number 09/1-120-935 of 3 March
1997,

24 Personal Questionnaire pertaining o Krsto Savic of 28 January 1997,

25.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number of 9 April 1997,

26.Decision on Termination of Employment of Krsto Savi¢ number 063-126-
1343 of 10 March 1999;

27.Decision pertaining to Milko Mutibabi¢ number 10-952 of | April 1992;.

28.Personal Questionnaire pertaining to Milko Mudibabi¢ of 14 December !
1992;

29.Decision pertaining to Milko Mucibabi¢ number 09/3-120-4767;

30. Decision on Determination of Rank of Milko Mué¢ibabi¢ number 08/1-
134-358 of 20 October 1995,

31.Decision pertaining to Milko Mucibabi¢ number|7-4/09-111-13/95 of 14
September 1995;

32.Employment Record Card of Milko Muéibabi¢ number 02503,

33.Decision pertaining to Milko Muéibabi¢ number 03/1-2-120-2659 of 17
April 1999;

34 Decision on Termination of Employment of Milke Mu¢ibabi¢ number
03/1-2-126-522/00 of 20 June 2000;

35.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-457-E/2007 of 15 November 2007 with respect to B

36.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01—"
41-458-E/2007 of 15 November 2007 with respect to [ ENIEEENEGNGNG

37.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 0i-
41-35-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to

38.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-36-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to

39.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-30-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to

40.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-33-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to_

41.Combat Report of the Command of the Herzegovina Corps, strictly
confidential number 147-273 of 3 July 1992,

42.Report to the Govemment of Serb Republic of Goran Sari¢ and Slobodan
Avlijas; "

43. Activity Report of the PSC Trebinje for the period between 4 Apnl and
31 December 1992 number 09-1/93 of 13 January 1993,

. 44.Dispatch of the RS Ministry of Interior, number strictly confidential 10-

23/92 of 17 August 1992;
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45.Information on activities of the so called paramilitary formations, strictly
confidential number 01-172/92 of 4 August 1992;

46.Information on operations and current problems of the Public Security
Centre Trebinje of September 1992;

47.Assessment of political-security situation in the area of the Public
Security Centre Trebinje of 19 August 1992;

48.List of persons who were detained in the camp Bile¢a and Gacko;

49.List of imprisoned women, children and elderly persons from Gacko who
were detained in the camp Kalinovik;

S1.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-29-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to NG
52.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-31-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to NN

53.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-32-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to [ NGB

54.Summary of working meeting of supervisory and management staff of the
Ministry of Interior held on 20 Aupgust 1992 in Trebinje (03709564-
03709580);

55.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Information on activities of members of
the so called paramilitary formations in the area of Serb Autonomous
Region of Herzegovina number 01-172/92 of 30 July 1992 (00741282-
00741289);

56.Minutes of the meeting held in Banjaluka on 11 February 1992 (SAQ0-
6598-6605);

57.Minutes of the meeting held in Banjaluka on 11 February 1992 (SA00-

© 6590-6597);

58.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
October 1992 (02971927),

59.Public Security Centre Trebinje ~ Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of officers of reserve police forces for April 1992 and list of
members of reserve police forces within the Public Security Station

" Nevesinje (FI20-1969-1978);

60.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 103/92 of 7
August 1992 (0323-8064),

61.Sarajevo Ministry of Interior — Personal Questionnaire pertaining to
Krsto Savié of 20 December 1992 (0323-9678);

~ 62.Banjaluka Ministry of Interior, Decision on Termination of Employment,

number 063-126-134 of 10 March 1999 (0323-9648);
63.Sarajevo Ministry of Interior — Decision number 10-1207/92 of
1992 (0323-9671), '
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64.Public Security Centre Trebinje, Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
September 1992 (02971919);

65.Public Security Centre Trebinje - Public Security Station Nevesinje -
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
June 1992 (F120-2184),

66.SDA Nevesinje — Letter for Mr. Alija Izetbegovi¢ of 22 February 199
(3326593), R

67.Public Secunty Centre Trebinje — Public Security Station Nevesinje -
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
April 1992 and Public Security Station Nevesinje — active forces (F120-
1967 and 1968),

68.Yugoslavia number FBIS-EEU-91-217 of 8 November 1991 (0274279);

69.Public Security Centre Trebinje ~ payroll sheet of employees for May
1992 (02971871);

70.Sarajevo Ministry of Interior — Decision suspending Krsto Savi¢ from the
Ministry of Interior (00637400);

71.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 36/92 of 12
October 1992 (0324-1933);

72.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 141/92 of 27
March 1992 (04373445),

73.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 82/92 of 24 July.
1992 (0410-7184),

74.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinie number 84/92 of 26 July
1992 (0410-7199);

75.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 88/92 of 29 July
1992 (0410-7224);

76.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 91/92 of 31 July
1992 (0323-8101),

77.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje of 3 August 1992 (0323-
8081),

78.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 99/92 of 4
August 1992 (0323-8077),

79.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 103/92 of 7
August 1992 (0323-8064),

80.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 156/92 of -10
September 1992 (0324-1296); '

81.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 160/92 of 1!
September 1992 (0324-1283);

82.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje of 29 September 1992
(0324-1189);

83.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 23/92 of 2
October 1992 (0323-8194);

18

PURL.: https://www.legal-tools.org/doc/fcc76a/



84.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number: 33/92 of 10
October 1992 (0324-1831);

85.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 34/92 of 11
October 1992 (0324-18032);

86.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 35/92 of 12
October 1992 (0324-1830);

87.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 39/92 of 14
October 1992 (0323-8153);

88.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 43/92 of 17
October 1992 (0324-1834),

89.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 44/92 of 18
October1992 (0324-1833);

90.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 46/92 of 20
October 1992 (03608780);

91.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 48/92 of 22
October 1992 (03608779);

92.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 53/92 of 25
October 1992 (03608776);

93.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 55/92 of 26
October 1992 (0324-1839);

94.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 57/92 of 27
October 1992 (03606666),

95.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 59/92 of 28

- Qctober 1992 (0323-8120),
96.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 67/92 of 3
November 1992 (03606629);

97.RS Ministry of Interior, Office of the Minister - Supplement to data upon
the Decree on Decorations of 26 April 1995 (03609488-03609502);

98.RS Ministry of Interior Banjaluka, Document number 03/1-2-131-135 of
25 October 2000 (0323-9639);

99.RS Ministry of Interior Sector for Legal, Personnel and Foreigners Issues
Banjaluka — work-legal status of Krsto Savi¢ (0323-9609);

100. RS Ministry of Interior Police Brigade for ATD /anti-terrorist
operations/ Bijeljina, document number 01/1-1-621/98 of 11 June 1998
(0323-9616);

101. Clipping from the newspapers Oslobodenje of 18 December 1999 — No

: one is interested in death of innocent children (01258234);

102. Clipping from the newspapers Dnevni Avaz number 835 of 18 March
1998 ~ Police officer killed major (00659270,00659271, 01395659);

103. Clipping from the newspapers Glas nedjeljni of 15 March [992;

104. RS Ministry of Interior Police Brigade for ATD /anti-terrorist
operations/ Bijeljina, document number 01/1-1-AT-9/97 of 25 Dece
1997 (0323-9634);
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105. RDP Centre Banjaluka, dispatch number 10-2709 of 21 November 1994
(B 0089225),

106. RS Ministry of Interior dispatch number 10/P-227/94 of 25 August 1994
(B 0124443);

107. SR BiH Ministry of Interior, document number 10-102 of 19 May 1991
(0063...);

108. Public Security Centre Trebinje, Document number 01-172/92 of 4
August 1992 (00741280);

109. Romanija-Biréan Ministry of Interior, Sarajevo Public Security Centre,
document number 949/92 of 30 October 1992 (0323-8121);

110. Summary of discussions (02971366-02971393);

1 11. Proposal to promote Krsto Savié (0323-9669);

112. Official Note number 17-04/2-04-2-29/08 of 17 January 2008;

113. Exhumation Record number Kri4/98 of 4 May 1999;

| 14. Exhumation Record number Kri9/99 of 13 May 1999,

115. Autopsy Finding by the Institute of Forensic Medicine Sarajevo of 19
November 1999;

! lééPhoto-documentation of exhumations and autopsies from the locality’ofi

anje;

| 17. Exhumation Record number 1/99 of 5 and 6 October 1999, exhumation
in Stani¢ki most - Gacko and photo-documentation of exhumation and
autopsy;

118. Exhumation Record number exhumation in Partizansko groblje
/Partisan cemetery/ — Gacko and photo-documentation of exhumation and
autopsy;

119. Autopsy Reports of bodies from the mass graves Staniéni most and
Partizansko groblje in Gacko;

120. Exhumation Record from the locality of Borci - pit Borisavac number
Kri-9/01 of 27 August 2001 along with photo-documentation of
exhumations and autopsies;

121. Autopsy Reports of bodies from the pit Borisavac;

122. DNA findings for R
R

123. Identification Records for [ EENENGEGEEGEGEGEGEENNENENENN
124. Official Note, confidentia! number 17-13/3-1-04-2-20/08 of 24 January

2008; _

125. Document of the State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-
04/2-04-2-381-44 04 of 4 February 2008,

126. Photo-documentation number 17-14/1-7-11/08 of 31 January 2008 -
burial lots in Sari¢a Harem /Sariéa cemetary/ Mostar;

127. Photo-documentation number 17-14/1-7-12/08 of 31 January 2008 -
burial lot in the Catholic cemetery Mirkoviéi — Mostar;

128. Photo-documentation with the sketch of the scene - building of the
Police Station Nevesinje number 17-14/1-7-03/08 of 29 January 2008
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129. Photo-documentation of the clip tools factory Alatnica number 17-14/1-
7-05/08 of 29 January 2008 with the sketch of the scene;

130. Photo-documentation of Kotlovnica /Boiler House/ in Kilavci
number!7-14/1-7-06/08 of 29 January 2008 along with the sketch of the
scene;

131. Photo-documentation of Dom kulture /Culture Centre/ number]7-14/1-
7-04/08 of 29 January 2008 along with the sketch of the scene;

132. Research Report of an expert witness

133. Order of Krsto Savi¢ number 09-222/92 of | September 1992;

134. Duty roster of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for 1992;

135. Document (ballistic examination of pistol) of the Public Security Centre
Trebinje sent to the Public Security Station Nevesinje number 02-289/92
of 22 September 1992;

136. Criminal Report with the attachment /Record of Investigation/ of the
Public Security Centre Trebinje —Public Security Statton Nevesinje sent to
the Basic Public Prosecutor’s Office Nevesinje number KU:26/92 of 28

~ August 1992;

137. Case File Cover ,Zoran Perovié, son of Dudan", KU Number 12/92,
number 02-230-22 - Criminal Report of the Public Security Centre
Trebinje - Public Security Station Nevesinje sent to the Basic Public
Prosecutor’s Office number KU 12/92 of 17 July 1992;

138.Criminal Case File Cover against unknown perpetrator KU number
06/92, number 16-14/02-230-7/92;

- Criminal Report of the Ministry of Interior - Public Security Centre

Mostar -Public Security Station Nevesinje number KU 6/92 of 5 March

1992;

139. Green note book of A-4 size — handwritten record of 18 December 1991;

140. Certificate of the Ministry of Defence, Nevesinje Department number 8-
835-1-80-1037/96;

- Certificate pertaining to Milko Mucibabié, Public Security Station

Nevesinje number 17-5/01-29-137 of 7 September 2000, JNA military

card of Milko Mutibabi¢, registration number MBM310351119;

141. Decoration for Krsto (father's name Marko) Savié of 21 November
1993,

142.Case File Cover “Dragutin {father’'s name BDPuro) Unkovi¢ from
Nevesinje, Request for purchase of hunting rifle”, number 16-14/09210-
593 of 30 March 1992;

143. Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-
14/09-210 of 19 May 1992,

144. Document — Request for the opinion on weapon purchase, Public
 Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-14/09-210-59 of 31 March 1992;
145.Case File Cover “to Veselin Mifevi¢ from Nevesinje, Reques

purchase of pistol“, Public Security Station Nevesinje, num

14/09210-652,
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- Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Station Nevesinje, numbér:
16-14/09-210-65 of 1 May 1992;

146. Case File Cover ,Vidak (father's name Vladimir) Bejatovié¢ from
Miljevac, Request for purchase of hunting carbine”, Public Security
Station Nevesinje, number 16-14/09210-743 of 10 June 1992,
- Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-
14/09-210-74 of 11 June 1992,

147. Order, number: official of 18 April 1992;

148. Patrol Order number 717/92, of 5§ May 1992;

149. ,Investigation Log for 1992.; 1993; 1994; 1995; 1996; 1997; 1998,
1999; 2000; 2001; 2002%;

150. Official Note of police officer Misur Miroslav, Public Security Station
Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-640/92 of 14 September 1992, '

151. Official Note on information obtained from residents of the village
Jeladce, Public Security Station Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-897/92
of 31 December 1992;

152. Activity Report, Milan Peri¢ and Ratko Govedarica — police officers of
the Police Station Kalinovik number 17-16/01-211-889/92 of 16
December 1992;

153. Travel permit for Muslim detaince (SN Public Security
Station Kalinovik, number: s1/92 of 25 July 1992;

154, Travel permit for Muslim detainee — Public Security
Station Kalinovik, number: s1/92 of 10 July 1992;

155. Permit for 8 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public
Security Station Kalinovik, number: official/92 of 30 June1992;

156. Permit for 6 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public
Secunity Station Kalinovik, number: official/92 of 6 July 1992;

157. Permit for 7 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public
Security Station Kalinovik, number S1/92 of 18 July 1992;

158. Document attached to the Activity Report of the Public Security Slatlon
Kalinovik, Public Security Station Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-
579/92 of 18 August 1992;

159. Proposal of the Cantonal Prosecutor's Office Sarajevo to issue Order on
Exhumation number KTA-33/04-RZ of 1 July 2004 at the locality of
Vjetren Brdo, municipality of Kalinovik;

160. Order of the Cantonal Court in Sarajevo on exhumation of mortal
remains from the mass grave and on autopsy number KPP-119/04 of 12
July 2007,

161. Exhumation Record of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Sarajevo
number KTA-33/04-RZ of 15 July 2004;

162. Autopsy Record of the Institute of Forensic Medicine of 15 July 2004
made by a doctor BB specialist in forensic medicine referring to
the mass grave Kalinovik and the body number .|| ||| | | N bor
in 1907};
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163. Official Note of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior number 02/2-2-
251/04 made on 2 August 2004 about the identification of mortal remains
of I 21 were found at the locality of the mass grave of
Vjetren brdo, Kalinovik;

164. Record of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior on identification of the

coise number 02/2—2-234-1/04 made on 2 August 2004 pertaining to

165. Firearms Traces Expertise Finding of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of
Interior number 02/2-6-04-09-2388 of 3 March 2005;

166. Report of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior on crime-technical
examination of the scene number 3100/04 of 15 July 2004 (although 2005
is written on the Report);

167. Photo-documentation of exhumation and autopsy of two corpses at the
locality of Vjetren brdo, municipality of Kalinovik, number 3100/04 of 8
April 2005;

168. Letter of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons regarding the
exhumation at the locality of Vjetren brdo, municipality of Kalinovik,
number 01-41-2522/2007 of 31 May 2007,

169. Call-up note of the Municipal Secretariat for National Defence of the
municipality of Kalinovik of 25 June 1992 with respect to [ NN

170. Photo-documentation of the scene Soani — Kalinovik made by the BiH
State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-14/1-7-24/07 of 19
November 2007;

171. Photo-documentation of the scenes Bolji¢i¢i and Daganj - Kalinovik
made by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-
14/1-7-25/07 of 19 November 2007,

172. Photo-documentation of the scene Kutine and Hotovlje-Kalinovik made
by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-
26/07 of 19 November 2007;

173. Photo-documentation of the scene Luko-Kalinovik made by the BiH
State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-27/07 of 19
November 2007,

174. Photo-documentation of the scene Farma Pavlovac - Kalinovik /farm
Paviovac — Kalinovik/ made by the State Investigation and Protection
Agency, number 17-14/1-7-28/07 of 19 November 2007,

175. Photo-documentation of the scene Vihoviéi — Kalinovik made by the
BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-29/07
of 19 November 2007,

176. Photo-documentation of the scene Jeladca - Kalinovik made by the BiH
State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-30/07 of 19
November 2007;
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177. Photo-documentation of the scene - weekend house, property of M.
I Mjchovina - Kalinovik, made by the BiH State Investigation and
Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-31/07 of 19 November 2007;

| 78. Photo-documentation of the scene - Police Station-Kalinovik made by
the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-
32/07 of 19 November 2007,

179. Photo-documentation of the scene - Primary School Ljutica Bogdan
Kalinovik made by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/1-7-33/07 of 19 November 2007,

180. Two DVDs that are video recordings of bumed villages and detennon
centres;

181.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of NG (uber 01-4)-450-
E/2007 of 15 November 2007,

182. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of [ NG ~umber 01-41-449-
E/2007 of 15 November 2007, |

183.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of [ NEENNGGGEEE .mber 01-41-451-E/2007
of 15 November 2007,

184. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of [N - mber 01-41-453-E/2007 of
15 November 2007,

185. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of |||} N umber 01-41-454-E/2007 of
15 November 2007,

186. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of— number 01-41-456-
E/2007 of 15 November2007,

187. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of | SN mber 01-41-455-E/2007 of
15 November 2007,

188. Record of Identification number KTA-151/07 of 14 December 2007
made by the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Sarajevo;

189. DNA report pertaining to

190. Autopsy Record number KPP:119/04 of 2 August 2004,

191. Request to assign I 1o work during the working day in
public enterprise %:marstvo /Forestry/ Zelengora Kalinovik, number 17-
16/01-211-549/92 of 8 July 1992;

192. Official Note on the interview conducted with P.V., Public Security
Station Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-696/92 of | October 1992,

193. Exhiimation and Autopsy Record made in Kalinovik, place of Jelaica
RS, made by the Cantonal Count in Sarajevo, number Kri-82/98 of 24
June 1999;
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194. Record of identification of the corpse of | Sarajevo Canton
Ministry of Interior, number 01/2-5 of 23 July 1999,

195. ICTY judgement in Radoslav Brdanin case;

196. ICTY judgement in Mitar Vasiljevic case;

197.ICTY judgement in Dragoslav Kunarac case;

198. ICTY judgement in Milorad Kmojevac case;

199.ICTY judgement in Dudko Tadié case;

Results of the Investigation:

Having conducted an investigation of the suspects Krsto Savi¢ and Mitke
Mutibabié, the Prosecutor’'s Office of BiH has gathered the evidence that
reliably gives rise to grounded suspicton that the suspects, at the time and in the
manner described in the operative part of the Indictment, committed the criminal
actions listed in the operative part, which imply that they constitute a body of
the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity referred to in Article 172 (1) in
conjunction with Article 180 (1) of the CC of BiH.

. Apart from the stated above, during the investigation there was evidence
. obtained which undoubtedly confirms that the suspect Milko Mutibabi¢
committed the criminal actions described under Count 2 of the Indictment, that
is, that contrary to Articles 6 and 7 (2) of the RS Law on Weapons and
Ammunition he illegally kept weapons listed in the operative part of the
Indictment, whereby he committed the criminal offence of lllegal Manufacturing
and Trade of Weapons or Explosive Materials referred to in Article 399 (1) of
the CC of RS.

As for the criminal offence referred to in Article 172 (1) in conjunction
with Article 180 (1) of the CC of BiH, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH would like
to point out that the gathered evidence quite reliably indicates that the suspects
Krsto Savi¢ and Milko Muéibabi¢, as part of the widespread and systematic
attack by the police forces, Army of RS and paramilitary units, in the time
period described in the operative part of the Indictment, acted as part of a joint
.criminal enterprise aimed at the persecution of the Bosniak and Croat population
- in the municipalities of Gacko, Bile¢a, Kalinovik and Nevesinje, and knowing of
such attack, all with the aim to persecute the Bosniak population on political,
national, ethnic, cultural and religious grounds, they committed killings,
extermination, forcible transfer of population, imprisonment, torture, rape,
enforced disappearances, starvation of the population, causing great suffering
and injuries to bodily integrity, arbitrary destruction of property on a large scale
by applying measures of intimidation and terror and other measures of inh
nature.
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First of all, the evidence gathered during the investigation undoubtedly
confirms that the suspects Krsto Savi¢ as the Minister of Intemal Affairs of the
Serb Autonomous Region of Herzegovina, Chief of the Public Security Centre
Trebinje and as a member of the Ministry of Interior Staff of the Serb Republic
of Bosnia and Herzegovina for control and command over overall forces of the
Ministry of Interior, and Milko Muéibabi¢ as a police officer in the Public
Security Station Nevesinje, were fully aware and knew that the non-Serb.
civilians were the target of the widespread and systematic attack. In the
aforementioned capacity, the suspect Krsto Savi¢, by using such a position with
respect to his subordinates, planned, ordered and committed as well as aided and
abetted the persecution of the Bosniak and Croat population in the
municipalities of Gacko, Bileca, Kalinovik and Nevesinje, while Milko
Muéibabié, in the above mentioned capacity, committed and aided and abetted
the persecution of the Bosniak and Croat population of the municipality of
Nevesinje. The gathered evidence confirms the existence of grounded suspicion
that the suspects, given everything mentioned above and acting in the capacity
described in the operative part of the Indictment, committed the criminal actions
that they are charged with as a part of the joint criminal enterprise since the
gathered evidence suggests the existence of a joint criminal plan aimed at the
persecution of the Bosniak population, and that the suspects, together with the
persons mentioned in the operative part of the Indictment, shared the commoén
purpose and aim to persecute the Bosniak population, which confirms the
existence of the joint criminal enterprise and the fact that the suspects actively
participated in the execution of such a plan.

All witnesses heard during the investigation have confirmed, as direct
victims or eyewitnesses to relevant acts, the existence of the criminal actions
mentioned in the operative part of the Indictment. Besides, the witness
statements are corroborated by the evidence, creating a clear conclusion on the
existence of the criminal actions and the responsibility of the suspects for those
actions. The statements of all witnesses heard during the investigation are clear,
concise and mutually consistent, so that they fully corroborate the averments
made in the operative part of the Indictment, reliably giving rise to the grounded
suspicion that the suspects Krsto Savié and Milko Mucibabi¢ committed the
criminal actions that they are charged with. Apart from the above mentioned, the
material evidence also suggests the existence of the offence and aiso the
existence of the responsibility of the suspects. By assessing the aforementioned
pieces of evidence individually and bringing them in mutual connection, one
may clearly conclude that there is grounded suspicion that Krsto Savié and
Milko Mu¢ibabi¢ committed the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity
referred 10 in Article 172 (1) in conjunction with Article 180 (1) of the CC of
BiH.

The ICTY judgments that are attached to this Indictment as evidence
point to everything mentioned above.
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As for the existence of the criminal actions under Count 2 of the operative
part of the Indictment, the gathered evidence as well as objects and weapons
seized from the family house of Milko Mucibabi¢ undoubtedly confirm that he
committed the criminal offence of Illegal Manufacturing and Trade of Weapons
or Explosive Materials referred to in Article 399 (1) of the CC of RS.

In view of everything stated above, and by assessing the gathered
evidence of both subjective and objective nature, it can be clearly concluded that
Krsto Savi¢ and Milko Muéibabi¢ committed the criminal actions at the time
and in the manner described in the operative part of the Indictment. For those
reasons the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moves the Preliminary Hearing Judge of
the Court of BiH to confirm the Indictment.

Materials corroborating the averments of the Indictment:

- = Record on Questioning of the Suspect Krsto Savi¢ of the Prosecutor’s
Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 6 September 2007 along with the
sealed audio recording of the questioning;

- Record on Questioning of the Suspect Milko Mudibabi¢ of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 6 September 2007
along with the sealed audio recording of the questioning,;

" - Record on Questioning of the Suspect Milko Muéibabi¢ of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of 28 January 2007
along with the sealed audio recording of the questioning;

- Record of | the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 27 March 2007 and Record of the State Investigation and
Protection Agency, Regional Centre Mostar, number 17-12/3-36/06 of 13
February 2006;

- Record of ||} thc Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 27 March 2007 and Record of the State Investigation and
Protection Agency, Regional Centre Mostar, number [7-12/3-49/06, of 24
February 2006;

- Record of NN thc Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 28 March 2007 and Record of the State Investigation and
Protection Agency, Regional Centre Mostar, number 17-12/3-62/06 of 4
April 2006;

- Record of NN the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 29 March 2007 and Record of the State Investigation and
Protection Agency, Regional Centre Mostar, number 17-12/3-74/06,
April 2006;

27

PURL: https://www.legal-tools.org/doc/fcc76a/



Record of || the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 25 April 2007,

Record of I < Prosecutor’s Office:
of BiH, number KT-RZ-97/06 of 10 May 2007,

Record of [ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 10 May 2007;

Record of [N the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 11 May 2007,

Record of NN o Prosecutor’s
Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-97/06 of 22 May 2007,

Record of IR the Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 24 May 2007,

Record of (NN the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 24 May 2007;

Record of I thc Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number KT-R2-

97/06 of 29 May 2007,
Record oh the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-

RZ-97/06 of 30 May 2007,

Record and transcript of _ the Prosecutor's Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 3 July 2007,

Record and transcript of _ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 3 July 2007,

Record of I h¢ Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 3 July 2007,

Record of [N the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-

RZ-97/06 of 4 July 2007,
Record ofﬁ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 4 July 2007;

Record and transcript of [JJJJNEEI the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 5 July 2007,

Record of [N thc Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number

KT-RZ-97/06 of 5 July 2007;

Record of INNNEE 1he Prosecutor’'s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 6 July 2007;
Record of
RZ-97/06 of 6 July 2007,

Record of I the Prosecutor’'s Office of BiH, number KT-

RZ-97/06 of 21 September 2007,
Record.of * the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 14 January 2008;

Record of I the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-

97/06 of 27 September 2007,
Record of _ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 8 October 2007

the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
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Record of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-

RZ-97/06 of 9 October 2007;

Record of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 9 October 2007,

Record of INNNEEEE the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 9 October 2007;

Record of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 5 February 2008;

Record of the Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 10 QOctober 2007,

Record of I the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 10 October 2007,

Record of the Prosecutor’'s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 22 October 2007,

Record of || lJER the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of | February 2008;

Record of || the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 17 December 2007,

Record of IR the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 24 December 2007,

Record of NI the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 24 January 2008,

Record of | the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-97/06 of 24 January 2008;

Record of the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
Regional Office Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-04-2-1/08 of 4 January 2008;
Record of —. the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
Regional Office Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-04-2-2/08 of 7 January 2008;
Record of BB the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
Regional Office Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-04-2-4/08 of 9 January 2008;

Record ofm the State Investigation and
Protection Agency, Regiona ice Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-04-2-7/08
of 15 January 2008;
Record of the State Investigation and Protection
Agency, Regional Office Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-04-2-8/08 of 16
January 2008;
Record of | thc State (nvestigation and Protection Agency,
Regional Office Mostar, number 17-13/3-1-8/07 of 26 January 2007,
Record of [[J]NNJEB the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Mostar,
number KT-108/04 of 20 December 2004;

Record of | the Prosecutor's Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 25 January 2008;

Record of IR (hc Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
KT-RZ-97/06 of 4 February 2008;
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Record of M the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
97/06 of 4 February 2008;

Record of I the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-

97/06 of 5 February 2008;
Record of* the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-

RZ-80/05, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH of 4 April 2007; Record of the
State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-14/3-1-6/07 of 24
January 2007,

Record of | the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number
KT-RZ-80/05, KT-RZ-90/07 of 16 April 2007,

Record of [ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05, KT-RZ-90/07 of 15 May2007;

Record of NN the State Investigation and Protection
Agency, number 17-14/3-1-131/07 of 20 August 2006;

Record of I the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-132/07 of 23 August 2006;

Record of (NN ihc State Investigation and Protection
Agency, number 17-14/3-1-139/07 of 3 September 2007;

Record of WG :he Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 4 October 2007;

Record of I the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 29 October 2007,

Record of N the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 17 October 2007,
Record of
KT-RZ-80/05 of 3 October 2007;
Record of IR, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 12 September 2007;

Record of [ the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 17 October 2007,

Record of NN ¢ Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-80/05, KT-RZ-90/07 of 17 April 2007,

Record of the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-9/07 of 30 January 2007,

Record of IIIIIMEE the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-12/07 of 2 February 2007;

Record of NN thc State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-33/07 of 28 February 2007,

Record of I the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-80/05, KT-RZ-90/07 of 15 May 2007,

Record of _ the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-47/07 of 22 March 2007,

l‘ -t

the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number
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. Order of the Court of BiH number X-KRN-07/400 of 6 September
. Official Report number 17-04/2-04-02-381-25/07 of 10 September,

Record of - the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-52/07 of 2 April 2007; Record, the Prosecutor’s Office
of BiH, number KT-RZ-80/05, KT-RZ-90/07 of 10 April 2007,

Record of B the State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/3-1-138/07 of 3 September 2007,

Record of NN thc Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-80/05 of 16 October 2007,

Record of NI (he Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-
RZ-80/05 of 23 October 2007,

Record of || NI the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-
80/05 of 23 Qctober 2007;

Record of | the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, number KT-R2-

~ 80/05 of 8 November 2007,

Record on Examination of the Witness A, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 31 May 2007);

Record on Examination of the Witness B, the State Investigation and
Protection Agency - Regional Office Mostar, number |7-12/3-76/06 of 27
April 2006 and the Prosecutor's Office of BiH number KT-RZ-97/06 of
29 March 2007;

Record on Examination of the Witness C, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 15 June 2007);

Record on Examination of the Witness D, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 2 July 2007},

Record on Examination of the Witness E, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ.97/06 of 5 July 2007);

Record and Transcript of Examination of the Witness F, the Prosecutor’s
Office of BiH, number KT-RZ-97/06 of 11 July 2007);

Record on Examination of the Witness G, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 18 December 2007),

Record on Examination of the Witness H, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 17 December 2007);

Record on Examination of the Witness |, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
number KT-RZ-97/06 of 24 December 2007;

Records on Examination of the Witness A-1, the Prosecutor’s Office of
BiH, number KT-RZ-80/05 of 28 September 2007, 5§ October 2007, 11
October 2007, 12 November 2007,

Record on Examination of the Witness B-1, the Prosecutor's Office of
BiH, number KT-RZ-80/05 of 8 November 2007;

Record on Examination of the Witness E-1, the Prosecutor’s Office of
BiH, number KT-RZ-80/05 of 26 October 2007;
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3. Record on Search of Dwellings number 17-04/02-04-2-13/07 of 7
September 2007,

4. Record on Search of Dwellings number 17-04/02-04-2-14/07 of 7
September 2007,

5. Record on Search of Dwellings number 17-04/02-04-2-15/07 of 7
September 2007,

6. Receipt on Temporary Seizure of Objects number 17-04/2-04-2-25/07 of
7 September 2007,

7. Receipt on Temporary Seizure of Objects number 17-04/2-04-2-24/07 of
7 September 2007,

8. Receipt on Temporary Seizure of Objects number 17-04/2-04-2-22/07 of
7 September 2007,

9. Receipt on Handover of Objects number 14-3/01-210/4-15 of 7
September 2007

10.Photo-documentation of Search number 17-02/8-04-23/07;

11.Photo-documentation of Search, Police Station Nevesinje, number 17-
14/1-7-17/07,

12. Record on Opening and Inspection of Temporary Seized Objects and
Photo-documentation number KT-RZ-97/06 of 26 September 2007,

13.Letter of the RS Ministry of Interior number 02-490/07 of 23 October
2007,

14.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 10-577 of 1 April 1992,

15.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 01-1/92 of 15 May 1992;

16.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 10-1907/92 of 22 June 1992;

1 7.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 6676 of 27 April 1994,

18.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 09/3-120-4494/94 of |
December 1994,

19.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savi¢ number 08/1-134-618 of 20 October
1995;

20.Decision pertmmng to Krsto Savi¢ number 09/1-120-935 of 3 March
1997,

21.Personal Questionnaire pertaining 1o Krsto Savié¢ of 28 January 1997,

22.Decision pertaining to Krsto Savié¢ of 9 April 1997,

23.Decision on Termination of Employment of Krsto Savi¢ number 063-126-
1343 of 10 March 1999,

24.Decision pertaining to Mitko Muéibabié number 10-952 of 1 April 1992;

25.Personal Questionnaire pertaining to Milko Mudibabi¢ of 14 December
1992;

26.Decision pertaining to Milko Mutibabi¢ number 09/3-120-4767;

27.Decision on Determination of Rank of Milko Mu¢ibabié¢ number 08/1-
134-358 of 20 October 1995;

28.Personal Questionnaire pertaining to Milko Muéibabi¢ number 17-4/09-
111-13/95 of 14 September 1995;

29.Employment Record Card of Milko Mugibabi¢ number 02503,
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30.Decision pertaining to Milko Mugibabi¢ number 03/1-2-120-2659 of 17
April 1999,

3t.Decision on Termination of Employment of Milko Mucibabi¢ number
03/1-2-126-522/00 of 20 June 2000;

32.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-457-E/2007 of 15 November 2007 with respect to

33.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-458-E/2007 of 15 November 2007 with respect to

34.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missini Persons number 01-

41-35-E/2008 of 12 February 2608 with respect to

35.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-36-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to _

36.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-30-E/2008 of 12 February 2008 with respect to

37.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01}-
41-33-E/2008 of 12 February2008 with respect m_

38.Combat Report of the Command of the Herzegovina Corps, strictly
confidential number 147-273 of 3 July 1992;

39.Report to the Government of Serb Republic of Goran Sari¢ and Slobodan
Avlijas;

40. Activity Report of the PSC Trebinje for the period between 4 April and
31 December 1992 number 09-1/93 of 13 January 1993;

41.Dispaich of the RS Ministry of Interior, number strictly confidential 10-
23/92 of 17 August 1992;

42.Information on activities of the so called paramilitary formations, strictly
confidential number 01-172/92 of 4 August 1992

43.[nformation on operations and current problems of the Public Security
Centre Trebinje of September 1992;

44 Assessment of political-security situation in the area of the Public
Security Centre Trebinje of 19 August 1992;

45.List of persons who were detained in the camp Bile¢a and Gacko;

46.List of imprisoned women, children and elderly persons from Gacko who

were detained in the camp Kalinovik;
47.Photos of

48.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-

41-29-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to |||

49.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-31-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to_

50.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons number 01-
41-32-E/2008 of 11 February 2008 with respect to
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51.Summary of working meeting of supervisory and management s1aff of the
Ministry of Interior held on 20 August 1992 in Trebinje (03709564-
03709580); SRROY

52.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Information on activities of members of
the so called paramilitary formations in the area of Serb Autonomous
Region of Herzegovina number 01-172/92 of 30 July 1992 (00741282-
00741289);

53.Minutes of the meeting held in Banjaluka on 11 February 1992 (SACO-
6598-6605);

54.Minutes of the meeting held in Banjaluka on 11 February 1992 (SA00-
6590-6597),

55.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Public Security Station Nevesinje -
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
October 1992 (02971927),

56.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of officers of reserve police forces for April 1992 and list of
members of reserve police forces within the Public Security Station
Nevesinje (Fi20-1969-1978); '

57.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 103/92 of 7
August 1992 (0323-8064);

58. Sarajevo Ministry of Interior — Personal Questionnaire pertaining to
Krsto Savié of 20 December 1992 (0323-9678);

59.Banjaluka Ministry of Interior, Decision on Termination of Employment,
number 063-126-134 of 10 March 1999 (0323-9648),

60.Sarajevo Ministry of Interior — Decision number 10-1207/92 of 22 May
1992 (0323-9671);

61.Public Security Centre Trebinje, Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
September 1992 (02971919);

62.Public Security Centre Trebinje — Public Security Station Nevesinje -
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
June 1992 (F120-2184);

63.SDA Nevesinje — Letter for Mr. Alija jzetbegovi¢ of 22 February 1991
(3326593);

64.Public Security Centre Trebinje ~ Public Security Station Nevesinje —
payroll sheet of employees of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for
April 1992 and Public Security Station Nevesinje — active forces (FI120-
1967 and 1968);

65.Yugosiavia number FBIS-EEU-91-217 of 8 November 1991 (0274279),

66.Public Security Centre Trebinje — payroll sheet of employees for May
1992 (02971871);

67.Statement of the witness | given to the ICTY investigators of
9 October 1998 and Statement of the witness [ NN given to the
ICTY investigators of 7 November 2001 (02294684-02294698);
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68.Sarajevo Ministry of Interior - Decision suspending Krsto Savi¢ from the
Ministry of Interior (00637400);

69.Statement of || given to the ICTY investigators of 11
February 2001 and Statement of the witness dgiven to the
ICTY investigators of 7 November 2001 (02294715-02294730),

70.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 36/92 of 12
October 1992 (0324-1933),

71.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 141/92 of 27
March 1992 (04373445);

72.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 82/92 of 24 July
1992 (0410-7184);

73.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 84/92 of 26 July
1992 (0410-7199), ‘

74.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 88/92 of 29 July
1992 (0410-7224),

75.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 91/92 of 31 July
1992 (0323-8101);

76.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje of 3 August 1992 (0323-
8081);

77.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 99/92 of 4
August 1992 (0323-8077);

78.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 103/92 of 7
August 1992 (0323-8064),

79.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 156/92 of 10
September 1992 (0324-1296),

80.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 160/92 of 11
September 1992 (0324-1283),

81.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje of 29 September 1992
(0324-1189),

82.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 23/92 of 2
October 1992 (0323-8194);

83.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number: 33/92 of 10
October 1992 (0324-1831);

84.Dispatch of the Public Secunity Centre Trebinje number 34/92 of 11
October 1992 (0324-18032);

85.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 35/92 of 12
October 1992 (0324-1830);

86.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 39/92 of 14
October 1992 (0323-8153),

87.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 43/92 of 17
October 1992 (0324-1834),

88.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 44/92 o
October1992 (0324-1833);
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89.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 46/92 of 20
October 1992 (03608780);

90.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 48/92 of 22
October 1992 (03608779);

91.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 53/92 of 25
October 1992 (03608776),

92.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 55/92 of 26
October 1992 (0324-1839),

93.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 57/92 of 27
October 1992 (03606666);

94.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 59/92 of 28
October 1592 (0323-8120);

95.Dispatch of the Public Security Centre Trebinje number 67/92 of 3
November 1992 (03606629);

96. RS Ministry of Interior, Office of the Minister - Supplement to data upon
the Decree on Decorations of 26 April 1995 (03609488-03609502);

97. RS Ministry of Interior Banjaluka, document number 03/1-2-131-135 of
25 October 2000 (0323-9639),

98. RS Ministry of Interior Sector for Legal, Personnel and Foreigners Issues
Banjaluka — work-legal status of Krsto Savi¢ (0323-9609),

99. RS Ministry of Interior Police Brigade for ATD /anti-terrorist operations/
Bijeljina, document number 01/1-1-621/98 of 11 June 1998 (0323-9616);

100. Clipping from the newspapers Oslobodenje of 18 December 1999 — No
one is interested in death of innocent children (01258234},

101. Clipping from the newspapers Dnevni Avaz number 835 of 18 March
1998 — Police officer killed major (00659270,00659271, 01395659);

102. Clipping from the newspapers Glas nedjeljni of 15 March 1992;

103. RS Ministry of Interior Police Brigade for ATD /anti-terrorist operations/
Bijeljina, document number 01/1-1-AT-9/97 of 25 December 1997 (0323-
9634),

104. RDP Centre Banjaluka, dispatch number 10-2709 of 21 November 1994
(B 0089225),

105. RS Ministry of Interior dispatch number 10/P-227/94 of 25 August 1994
(B 0124443);

106. SR BiH Ministry of Interior, document number 10-102 of 19 May 1991
{0063...);

107. Public Security Centre Trebinje, document number 01-172/92 of 4 August
1992 (00741280},

108. Romanija-Biréan Ministry of interior, Sarajevo Public Security Centre,
document number 949/92 of 30 October 1992 (0323-8121);

109. Summary of Discussions (02971366-02971393);

110. Proposal to promote Krsto Savi¢ (0323-9669);

111.Official Note number 17-04/2-04-2-29/08 of 17 January 2008,

112, Exhumation Record number Kri4/98 of 4 May 1999,
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113. Exhumation Record number Kri9/99 of 13 May 1999,

|14, Autopsy Finding by the Institute of Forensic Medicine Sarajevo of 19
November 1999;

IIS.PChoto-documemation of exhumations and autopsies from the locality of
anje;

] 16. Exhumation in Stani¢ki most-Gacko, photo-documentation of exhumation
and autopsy; _

[17. Exhumation in Partizansko groblje /Partisan cemetery/ ~ Gacko, photo-
documentation of exhumation and autopsy;

118. Exhumation Record from the locality of Borice number Kri-9/01 of 27
August 2001 along with photo-documentation of exhumations and
autopsies;

119. Autopsy Reports of bodies from the pit Borisavac;

120. DNA findings for

121. Identification Records for

122. Official Note, confidential number 17-13/3-1-04-2-20/08 of 24 January

‘ 2008;

" 123. Document of the State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-
04/2-04-2-381-44 04 of 4 February 2008;

124. Photo-documentation number 17-14/1-7-11/08 of 31 January 2008 -
burial lots in Sariéa Harem /Sari¢a cemetary/ Mostar,

125. Photo-documentation number 17-14/1-7-12/08 of 31 January 2008 -
burial lot in the Catholic cemetery Mirkoviéi — Mostar;

126. Photo-documentation with the sketch of the scene - building of the Police
Station Nevesinje number 17-14/1-7-03/08 of 29 January 2008;

127. Photo-documentation of the clip tools factory Alatnica number 17-14/1-7-
05/08 of 29 January 2008 with the sketch of the scene;

128. Photo-documentation of Kotlovnica /Boiler House/ in Kilavci number| 7-
14/1-7-06/08 of 29 January 2008 along with the sketch of the scene;

129. Photo-documentation of Dom kulture /Culture Centre/ number]7-14/1-7-
04/08 of 29 January 2008 along with the sketch of the scene;

'130. Research Report of an expert witness

131. Order of Krsto Savi¢ number 09-222/92 of | September 1992;

132. Duty roster of the Public Security Station Nevesinje for 1992;

133. Document (ballistic examination of pistol) of the Public Security Centre
Trebinje sent to Public Security Station Nevesinje number 02-289/92 of
22 September 1992;

134.Criminal Report with the attachment /Record of Investigation/ of the
Public Security Centre Trebinje- Public Security Station Nevesinje sent to
the Basic Public Prosecutor’s Office Nevesinje number KU:26/92 of 28
August 1992;

135.Case File Cover ,Zoran Perovié¢, son of Dulan“, KU Number
number 02-230-22
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- Criminal Report of the Public Security Centre Trebinje- Public Security
Station Nevesinje sent to Basic Public Prosecutor’s Office number KU
12/92 of 17 July 1992;

t36. Criminal Case File Cover against unknown perpetrator KU number 06/92,
number 16-14/02-230-7/92;

- Criminal Report of the Ministry of Interior - Public Security Centre
Mostar -Public Security Station Nevesinje number KU 6/92 of 5 March
1992;

137. Green note book of A-4 size — handwritten record of 18 December 1991-:

138. Certificate of the Ministry of Defence, Nevesinje Department number- 8-
835-J-80-1037/96;

- Certificate pertaining to Milko Mucibabi¢, Public Security Stauon
Nevesm_|e number 17-5/01-29-137 of 7 September 2000, JNA military
card of Milko Mu¢ibabic, registration number MBM310351119;

139. Decoration for Krsto (father’s name Marko) Savié¢ of 21 November 1993;

140. Case File Cover ,,Dragutin (father’s name Duro) Unkovié¢ from Nevesinje,
Request for purchase of hunting rifle”, number 16-14/09210-593 of 30
March 1992;

141. Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-
14/09-210 of 19 May 1992;

142. Document — Request for the opinion on weapon purchase, Public Security
Station Nevesinje, number 16-14/09-210-59 of 31 March 1992;

143.Case File Cover “to Veselin Migevi¢ from Nevesinje, Request for
purchase of pistol®, Public Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-
14/09210-652,

- Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Siation Nevesinje, number
16-14/09-210-65 of 1 May 1992;

144. Case File Cover ,Vidak (father’s name Viadimir) Bejatovi¢ from
Miljevac, Request for purchase of hunting carbine", Public Security
Station Nevesinje, number 16-14/09210-743 of 10 June 1992,
- Weapon purchase permit, Public Security Station Nevesinje, number 16-
14/09-210-74 of || June 1992;

145. Order number: official of 18 April 1992;

146. Patrol Order number 717/92, of 5 May 1992;

147. ,Investigation Log for 1992.; 1993; 1994, 1995; 1996, 1997; 1998; 1999,
2000; 2001, 2002,

148. Official Note of police officer Misur Miroslav, Public Security Station
Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-640/92 of 14 September 1992;

149. Official Note on information obtained from residents of the village
Jelasce, Public Security Station Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-211-897/92
of 31 December 1992;

150. Activity Report, Milan Peri¢ and Ratko Govedarica — police officers of
the Police Station Kalinovik number 17-16/01-211-889/92 of 16
December 1992;
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151, Travel permit for Muslim detainee_ Public Security Station

Kalinovik, number: s1/92 of 25 July 1992;

152. Travel permit for Muslim detainee _ Public Security Station
Kalinovik, number: sl/92 of 10 July 1992;

153. Permit for 8 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public
Security Station Kalinovik, number: official/92 of 30 June1992,

154, Permit for 6 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public

Security Station Kalinovik, number: official/92 of 6 July 1992;

" 155. Permit for 7 Muslim detainees to travel under police escort, Public

Security Station Kalinovik, number S1/92 of 18 July 1992

{56. Document attached to the Activity Report of the Public Security Station
Kalinovik, Public Security Station Kalinovik number 17-16/01-211-
579/92 of 18 August 1992;

157. Proposal of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Sarajevo to issue Order on
Exhumation number KTA-33/04-RZ of | July 2004 at the locality of
Vjetren Brdo, municipality of Kalinovik;

158. Order of the Cantonal Court in Sarajevo on exhumation of mortal remains
from the mass grave and on autopsy number KPP-119/04 of 12 July 2007,

159. Exhumation Record of the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Sarajevo number
KTA-33/04-RZ of I 5 July 2004

160. Autopsy Record of the Institute of Forensic Medicine of 5 July 2004
made by a doctor— specialist in forensic medicine referring to
the mass grave Kalinovik and the body number 1. (| b0
in 1907);

161. Official Note of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior number 02/2-2-
251/04 made on 2 August 2004 about the identification of mortal remains
of Murat RedZovi¢ that were found at the locality of the mass grave of
Vjetren brdo, Kalinovik;

162. Record of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior on identification of the

coise number 02/2—2-234-1/04 made on 2 August 2004 pertaining to

163. Firearms traces expertise finding of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of Interior
number 02/2-6-04-09-2388 of 3 March 2005;

164. Report of Sarajevo Canton Ministry of iInterior on crime-technical
examination of the scene number 3100/04 of 15 July 2004 (although 2005
is written on the Report);

- 165. Photo-documentation of exhumation and autopsy of two corpses at the

locality of Vjetren brdo, municipality of Kalinovik, number 3100/04 of 8
April 2005;

166. Letter of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons regarding the
exhumation at the locality of Vjetren brdo, municipality of Kalinovik,
number 01-41-2522/2007 of 31 May 2007,
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167. Cali-up note of the Municipal Secretariat for National Defence of the
municipality of Kalinovik of 25 June 1992 with respect to RedZovi¢
Radid; )

168. Photo-documentation of the scene So¢ani — Kalinovik made by the BiH
State Investigation and Protection Agency number 17-14/1-7-24/07 of 19
November 2007, o~

169. Photo-documentation of the scenes Bolji¢i¢i and Daganj - Kalinovik
made by the BiH State Lnvestigation and Protection Agency number 17-
14/1-7-25/07 of 19 November 2007,

170. Photo-documentation of the scene Kutine and Hotovlje-Kalinovik made
by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-
26/07 of 19 November 2007;

171. Photo-documentation of the scene Luko-Kalinovik made by the BiH State
Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-27/07 of 19
November 2007,

§72. Photo-documentation of the scene Farma Pavlovac - Kalinovik /farm
Paviovac — Kalinovik/ made by the State Investigation and Protection
Agency, number 17-14/1-7-28/07 of 19 November 2007,

173. Photo-documentation of the scene Vihoviéi — Kalinovik made by the BiH
State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-29/07 of 19
November 2007;

1 74. Photo-documentation of the scene Jelaca ~ Kalinovik made by the BiH
State [nvestigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-30/07 of 19
November 2007;

175. Photo-documentation of the scene - weekend house, property of M.
B Mjchovina - Kalinovik, made by the BiH State Investigation and
Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-31/07 of 19 November 2007,

176. Photo-documentation of the scene - Police Station Kalinovik made by the
BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency, number 17-14/1-7-32/07
of 19 November 2007,

| 77. Photo-documentation of the scene - Primary School Ljutica Bogdan
Kalinovik made by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency,
number 17-14/1-7-33/07 of 19 November 2007,

178. Two DVDs that are video recordings of bumed villages and detention
centres;

179. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on

++ " disappearance of [ ENGEGzG_GEEEN . mber 01-41-450-
EZ2007 of |5 November 2007;

180. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of IR umber Of-41-449-
E/2007 of 15 November 2007,

181.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on

disappearance of NG unber 01-41-451-E/2007

of 15 November 2007;
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182.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of [ GGG .bcr 01-41-453-E/2007 of
15 November 2007,

183. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of ||| NN 1. mber 01-41-454-E/2007 of
15 November 2007,

184. Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance of— number 01-41-456-
E/2007 of 15 November2007;

" 185.Receipt of the Federation Commission for Missing Persons on
disappearance o f | NS v mber 0)-41-455-E/2007 of
15 November 2007;

186. Record of Identification number KTA-151/07 of 14 December 2007 made
by the Cantonal Prosecutor’s Office Sarajevo;

187. DNA report for || ||

188. Autopsy Record number KPP:119/04 of 2 August 2004;

189. Request to assign [ 1o work during the working day in public
enterprise Sumarstvo /Forestry/ Zelengora Kalinovik, number 17-16/01-
211-549/92 of 8 July 1992;

190. Official Note on the interview conducted with P.V., Public Security
Station Kalinovik number 17-16/01-211-696/92 of | QOctober 1992;

191. Exhumation and Autopsy Record made in Kalinovik, place of Jeladca RS,
made by the Cantonal Court in Sarajevo, number Kri-82/98 of 24 June
1999,

© 192.Record of identification of the corpse of [ ]JEEBMMA Szrajevo Canton
Ministry of Interior, number 01/2-5 of 23 July 1999;

193. ICTY judgement in Radoslav Brdanin case,;

194. ICTY judgement in Mitar Vasiljevi€ case;

195. ICTY judgement in Dragoslav Kunarac case;

196. ICTY judgement in Milorad Kmojevac case;

197.ICTY judgement in Dusko Tadi¢ case;

Motion to Extend Pre-trial Custody of Krsto Savi¢ and Milko
Mucdibabié

Pursuant to Article 227 (3) of the CPC of BiH, in conjunction with Article
137 of the CPC of BiH, the Prosecutor's Office of BiH moves the Preliminary
- Hearing Judge of the Court of BiH to render, after finding that there is a
grounded suspicion that the suspects committed the criminal offence they are
- charged with and after the confirmation of the Indictment, a Decision exte
custody of the suspects Krsto Savi¢ and Milko Muéibabi¢ on the grou
forth in Article 132 (1) (a) and( b) of the CPC of BiH.
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In respect of the extension of custody of the suspects Krsto Savi¢ and Milko
Mucibabié, the Prosecutor's Office first of all believes that, besides the grounded
suspicion established under the previous decisions of the Count ordering and
extending custody, there also exist the custody grounds set forth in Article 132
(1) (a) and (b) of the CPC of BiH.

As for the special grounds to extend custody, the Prosecutor's Office of BiH
submits that the requirements set forth in Article 132 (1) (a) and (b) of the CPC
of BiH exist, that is, that the suspects have been hiding and that there are
circumstances suggesting a risk of flight of the suspects, that there is justified
fear that the suspects, if released, will hinder the inquiry by influencing
witnesses, accessories or accomplices.

As for the first custody ground set forth in Article 132 (1) (a), the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH notes that there is a realistic risk that the suspects
might flee if the custody measure is not extended. At this point, the Prosecutor’s
Office notes in particular that it is evident from the Report on the measures and
actions taken upon the Order of the BiH Prosecutor’s Office, number KT-RZ-
97/06 made by the State Investigation and Protection Agency under number 17-
04/1-04-2-381-11/07 of 4 July 2007, and the Official Note of the Intelligence-
Analysis Department of the State Investigation and Protection Agency number
17-04/1-04-2-381-15/07 EM of 6 September 2007, that the suspects were hiding
and left their permanent and temporary places of residence intending to avoid
criminal prosecution. In the opinion of the Prosecutor’s Qffice, the existence of
these circumstances was correctly established by the Preliminary Proceedings
Judge in the Decision number X-KRN-07/400 of 7 September 2007, and also by
the Panel of the Court of BiH in the Decision number X-KRN-07/400 of 4
October 2007. In addition to this, on 28 March 2007, the suspect Milko
Muéibabié reported the change of place of residence and as a new place of
residence indicated Cali¢i bb /no number/, Municipality of Citluk, although he
resides with his family at Kilavei bb /no number/, Municipality of Nevesinje.
The above facts clearly support the conclusion that the suspects were hiding,
intending to avoid prosecution and that they will flee if the measure of their
custody is not extended. The risk of flight will become significantly accentuated
once the suspects are informed about the criminal offences they are charged with
and once, following the confirmation of the Indictment, they are presented with
the evidence against them. Therefore, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH submits
that the risk of flight at this stage has been intensified, whereby the custody
grounds set forth in Article 132 (1) (a) of the CPC BiH have been met.

Considering the custody ground set forth in Article 132 (1) (b), the
Prosecutor’'s Office is of the opinion that if their custody is not extended, there
exist a risk that the suspects could hinder the inquiry by influencing witnesses
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and accessories. With regard to this, the Prosecutor's Office of BiH notes that
the grounded suspicion is mostly based on statements of the witnesses who
were, in most cases, the direct victims of the crimes the suspects have been
charged with and whose identity is well known 1o the suspects, so in case of a
possible release, the suspects could easily exert influence on the witnesses. On
the other hand, considering that the investigation concems war crimes
committed in the territory of Nevesinje Municipality and a wider area, which
involved several other co-perpetrators who are currently at liberty, and who are
also under investigation, thus there is a justified risk that the suspects, if
released, could contact other co-perpetrators and thereby hinder the conduct of
the criminal proceedings. All these facts, particularly the anxiety and fear
experienced by the witnesses, as well as the fact that some of the witnesses have
asked for protection due to the fear for themselves and their families, clearly
point to a conclusion that the extension of custody of the suspects is justified for
these reasons too. Furthermore, most witnesses dare not stifl return to the
territory of Nevesinje Municipality due to the fear for their personal safety and
safety of their families.

It is true that during the investigation stage, the Prosecutor’s Office of
BiH examined witnesses and proposed their statements as evidence and
materials corroborating the averments of the Indictment, however it is necessary
to note that most of these witnesses are still afraid and upset because of
everything they experienced, and there are no doubts that the release of the
suspects at this stage of the proceedings would increase such fear, which
justifies the extension of custody of the suspects. Apart from the stated, the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH notes that given the nature of the offence they are
charged with and the vulnerability of the witnesses, the release of the suspects at
this stage of the proceedings would cause anxiety and unease with the witnesses
who are to give their evidence in the atmosphere free of fear and pressures at the
main trial before the Court of BiH. Additionally, the Court of BiH considess
only the evidence presented at the main trial, and bearing in mind the foregoing
and in order to secure free testimony of the witnesses at the main trial, the
custody measure proves 10 be necessary also on the grounds set forth in Article
132 (1) (b) of the CPC of BiHH.

The Prosecutor’s Office of BiH notes that the aforementioned custody
grounds have been upheld under several decisions of the Court of BiH
issued during the investigation stage, while the reasoned facts justify the
extension of custody even after the Indictment is confirmed by the
Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Court of BiH. Therefore, the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moves the Preliminary Hearing Judge to extend
custody of the suspects Krsto Savi¢ and Milko Mudibabi¢ even
confirmation of the Indictment of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH. Ac
to that decision, the custody would last until the completion of
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trial and maximum 3 (three) years on the grounds set forth in Article 132
(1) (a) and (b) of the CPC of BiH.

Considering all the above, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moves the
Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Court of BiH to confirm the Indictment.

PROSECUTOR
OF THE PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE OF BiH

Munib Halilovié
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